Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of
the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of
providing inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as
detailed in the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the DHS to set the Medical
Assistance reimbursement rate for this facility with a new Medical Rehab Unit, and is not
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives
by your officials and the staff of the Allegheny Health Network.

Sincerely,

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General

3

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Western Pennsylvania Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
4800 Friendship Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Care Unit 1,009.0 1,089.0 2,098.0
12 MRU 528.0 297.0 825.0

   To adjust the reported MA Days to the paid
MA Days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 2/1/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 353.0 172.0 525.0
12 PA MA Discharges - MRU 37.0 19.0 56.0

   To adjust the reported MA Discharges to the
MA Discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/1/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

B-1 Stat Adjustment

MA-336 B-1 1 39 3 Delivery Room 5,184.0 46,700.0 51,884.0

   To adjust the Square Footage statistic for
Delivery Room for proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

B-1 Stat Adjustment

MA-336 B-1 3 52 4 Occupational Therapy $43,782 $390,000 $433,782
74 Continuity Clinic $13,962 $100,000 $113,962

   To adjust the Employee Benefit statistics for
Occupational Therapy and Continuity Clinc for
proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

C-2 Cost Adjustment

MA-336 C-2 34 1 5 Medical Rehab Unit $6,399,834 ($189,862) $6,209,972

   To delete non allowable Capital Costs on
Buildings for new Medical Rehab Unit.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.453

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200061
1007277200108

7/1/10 to 6/30/11

4

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Western Pennsylvania Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
4800 Friendship Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200061
1007277200108

7/1/10 to 6/30/11

Charge Adjustment
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 6 General Routine Care $1,481,984 $565,597 $2,047,581
28 ICU $712,744 $272,018 $984,762
29 NICU $4,686,444 $1,788,574 $6,475,018
30 CCU $120,044 $45,815 $165,859
31 Burn Intensive Care Unit $821,330 $313,459 $1,134,789
32 Bone Marrow Transplants $862,032 $328,993 $1,191,025
37 Operating Room $813,593 $310,507 $1,124,100
38 Recovery Room $55,812 $21,301 $77,113
39 Delivery Room $742,937 $283,541 $1,026,478
40 Anesthesiology $171,258 $65,360 $236,618
41 Radiology-Diagnostic $523,429 $199,766 $723,195
42 CT Scanning $345,349 $131,802 $477,151
43 MRI $179,290 $68,426 $247,716
44 Ultrasound $87,615 $33,438 $121,053
45 Radiology-Therapeutic $105,756 $40,362 $146,118
46 Radioisotope $30,877 $11,784 $42,661
47 Laboratory $1,279,869 $488,460 $1,768,329
48 Blood Stor Proc Trans $761,366 $290,574 $1,051,940
49 Intravenous Therapy $43,416 $16,570 $59,986
50 Respiratory Therapy $481,984 $183,948 $665,932
51 Physical Therapy $19,402 $7,405 $26,807
52 Occupational Therapy $20,319 $7,755 $28,074
53 Speech Therapy $31,869 $12,163 $44,032
54 Electrocardiology $1,866 $712 $2,578
55 Echocardiography $108,216 $41,300 $149,516
56 Cardiac Rehab $3,344 $1,276 $4,620
57 Electroencephalography $19,250 $7,347 $26,597
58 Medical Supplies $55,783 $21,289 $77,072
60 Drugs Charged to Patients $2,378,365 $907,699 $3,286,064
61 Renal Dialysis $2,823 $1,077 $3,900
63 Gastroenterology $35,338 $13,487 $48,825
65 Cardiac Cath Lab $475,537 $181,488 $657,025
66 Pulmonary Function $483,441 $184,505 $667,946
67 Medical Genetics $41,130 $15,697 $56,827
68 Bone Marrow Registry $65,318 $24,929 $90,247
72 Joslin Diabetes Center $4,004 $1,528 $5,532
76 Emergency Room $128,271 $48,954 $177,225
77 Medical Short Stay $9,189 $3,507 $12,696

Total $18,190,594 $6,942,413 $25,133,007

   To adjust the MA Inpatient Charges to the
paid MA Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 2/1/19.  The MA
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

5

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Western Pennsylvania Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
4800 Friendship Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200061
1007277200108

7/1/10 to 6/30/11

Charge Adjustment
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 7 Medical Rehab. Unit $571,810 $194,925 $766,735
38 Recovery Room $2,340 $798 $3,138
40 Anesthesiology $1,188 $405 $1,593
41 Radiology Diagnostic $76,128 $25,951 $102,079
42 CT Scanning $51,867 $17,681 $69,548
43 MRI $29,994 $10,225 $40,219
44 Ultrasound $10,720 $3,654 $14,374
47 Laboratory $138,578 $47,240 $185,818
48 Blood Stor Proc Trans $8,303 $2,830 $11,133
49 Intravenous Therapy $15,869 $5,410 $21,279
50 Respiratory Therapy $146,895 $50,075 $196,970
51 Physical Therapy $145,140 $49,477 $194,617
52 Occupational Therapy $167,430 $57,076 $224,506
53 Speech Therapy $66,266 $22,590 $88,856
54 Electrocardiology $918 $313 $1,231
55 Echocardiography $5,620 $1,916 $7,536
57 Electroencephalography $2,821 $962 $3,783
58 Medical Supplies $22,563 $7,692 $30,255
60 Drugs Charged to Patients $331,948 $113,159 $445,107
63 Gastroenterology $9,920 $3,382 $13,302
65 Cardiac Cath Lab $1,359 $463 $1,822
66 Pulmonary Function $2,143 $731 $2,874
67 Medical Genetics $61 $21 $82
72 Joslin Diabetes Center $2,002 $682 $2,684
76 Emergency Room $9,192 $3,133 $12,325

Total $1,821,075 $620,791 $2,441,866

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/1/19.  The MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

6

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/01/2010 to 6/30/2011

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST
FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)

COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)